

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

## AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-ninth Legislature

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

# RESOLVES

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

## 1959

СНАР. 89

1040

took County, to ice fishing for the taking of salmon and trout during the legal season.

Effective September 12, 1959

### Chapter 87

#### RESOLVE, Opening Wilson Lake, Franklin County, to Ice Fishing.

Wilson Lake; open to ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to open Wilson Lake, Franklin County, to ice fishing.

Effective September 12, 1959

### Chapter 88

# RESOLVE, Authorizing Aeronautics Commission to Conduct an Augusta-Waterville Airport Survey.

Aeronautics Commission; authorized to conduct survey. Resolved: That the Aeronautics Commission be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to study the Augusta-Waterville metropolitan and surrounding areas to determine if need exists for an area airport based on air transportation requirements for the future; to make a survey of sites that may be advisable to determine the feasibility and practicability, including cost estimates; to make economic survey and air study to determine the necessity of retention or elimination of the existing Augusta and Waterville airports for general and executive aviation and to include revisions of any previous plans in view of changed conditions; and such study shall probe the engineering, social and economic aspects of the problem to a depth sufficient to develop a practical and conclusive recommendation from which the Legislature may consider appropriate future action without further technical investigation; and be it further

**Resolved:** That the Aeronautics Commission make such funds available from the Aeronautical Fund which, in the opinion of the commission, is necessary to carry out the purpose of this resolve; and be it further

**Resolved:** That the Aeronautics Commission report the results of the study to the rooth Legislature.

Effective September 12, 1959

### Chapter 89

#### RESOLVE, Relating to Non-lapsing Moneys for Construction of Eastport-Perry Causeway-Dam.

Resolves, 1957, c. 164, amended. Resolved: That chapter 164 of the resolves of 1957 be, and hereby is, amended to read as follows:

RESOLVES, 1959

#### CREATION OF A DISTRICT COURT SYSTEM FOR LOWER COURTS 1041 RESOLVES, 1959 CHAP. 91

'Eastport-Perry causeway-dam; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund of the State the sum of \$275,000 for the construction of a <del>causeway</del> causeway-dam between the City of Eastport and the Town of Perry at the location of the abandoned Eastport Bridge. The construction of the <del>causeway</del> causeway-dam shall be under the direction and supervision of the Bureau of Public Improvements of the Department of Finance and Administration. It is the intent of this resolve that if the sum hereby appropriated is insufficient for the purposes denominated then the project shall not be undertaken and the appropriation shall lapse. The Bureau of Public Improvements, however, is authorized to accept from any individual or corporation such donations as may be needed to complete the project. The City of Eastport or the Town of Perry, or both, shall supply the land necessary for the placement of such causeway.

The moneys appropriated by this resolve shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1961.'

Effective September 12, 1959

#### Chapter 90

#### RESOLVE, Providing for the Date When the Amendment to the Constitution to Provide Continuity of Government in Case of Enemy Attack Shall be Voted Upon.

**Preamble.** Resolved: Two-thirds of each branch of the Legislature concurring, that the following amendment to the Resolve proposing an amendment to the Constitution to provide continuity of government in case of enemy attack, chapter 52 of the resolves of 1959, previously passed by this Legislature, be passed.

**Resolves**, 1959, c. 52, amended. **Resolved**: The first paragraph of chapter 52 of the resolves of 1959 is amended to read as follows:

'That the aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns and the assessors of the several plantations of this State are hereby empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of Senators and Representatives at a special state-wide election to be held on the second Monday in September 1959, the next general state-wide election, to give in their votes upon the amendment proposed in the foregoing resolution, and the question shall be:

"Shall the Constitution be amended as proposed by a resolution of the Legislature to provide continuity of government in case of enemy attack?"

Effective September 12, 1959

#### Chapter 91

RESOLVE, Providing that the Legislative Research Committee Study the Creation of a District Court System for Lower Courts.

Creation of a District Court System; study. Resolved: That the Legislative Research Committee be authorized to study the desirability of creating a district